
ATTACHMENT III 
 

Page 1 of 2 
 

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 21-_____ 
 

Introduced by Council Member _______________ 
 
RESOLUTION AWARDING THE MUNICIPAL PARKING LOT NO. 2 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 05248, CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
TO CATO’S GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC. 
 
WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 21-091 on June 1, 2021, the City Council approved the 

plans and specifications for the Municipal Parking Lot No. 2 Improvement Project, Project 
No. 05248, and call for bids to be received on June 22, 2021; and 

 
WHEREAS, on June 22, 2021, six bids were received ranging from $454,508 to 

$603,225; Cato’s General Engineering, Inc. of Hayward, California submitted the lowest bid 
in the amount of $454,508, which is 38.4% higher than the Engineer’s Estimate. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that 

Cato’s General Engineering, Inc. is the lowest responsive bidder, whose bid complies with 
the specifications and is hereby awarded the construction contract for the Municipal 
Parking Lot 2 Improvement Project, Project No. 05248, for the amount of $454,508 in 
accordance with the aforementioned plans and specifications adopted therefore and on file 
in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Hayward, at and for the price named and stated 
in the bid of the hereinabove specified bidder, and all other bids are hereby rejected. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a construction contingency change order budget of 

$45,000 is approved for the Project.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that the 

Director of Public Works is authorized to expend up to $695,391 for project design, 
construction, project administration, and contingency costs to complete the project. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed 

to execute the contract with Cato’s General Engineering, Inc. in the name of and for and on 
behalf of the City of Hayward in a form to be approved by the City Attorney. 
 
  



ATTACHMENT III 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA __________________________, 2021 
 
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 
 
AYES:   COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
                            MAYOR: 
 
NOES:   COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
 
ABSTAIN:  COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
 
ABSENT:  COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
 
 
     ATTEST: ___________________________________________ 
          City Clerk of the City of Hayward 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
_____________________________________________ 
City Attorney of the City of Hayward 

 
 

 

 

 

  


